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GOVERNOR’S NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 15 (2) OF THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE
ACT, 1951 FOR THE GENERAL ELECTIONS TO THE ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY,2014 (PHASE-II).

[Memo No. 1881/Elecs.F/2014-9, Dated: 31.03.2014 of the Chief Electoral Officer, A.P., Hyderabad.]

The following notification, dated 12th April, 2014 /22 Chaitra, 1936 (Saka) is published:-

[1]

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of clause (1) of Article 172 of the Constitution of India, the
existing Legislative Assembly of the State of Andhra Pradesh, unless sooner dissolved, shall continue upto and
including the 2nd June, 2014 and shall, thereafter, stand dissolved on the expiration of its duration; and

WHEREAS, in terms of sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of
1951), a General Election has to be held for the purpose of constituting a new Legislative Assembly of the State;

NOW, THEREFORE, as recommended by the Election Commission of India in pursuance of sub-section (2)
of section 15 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951), the Governor of the State of Andhra
Pradesh is hereby pleased to call upon each of the Assembly Constituency of the State, specified in the Table below
of the State, to elect members to the Legislative Assembly of the State, in accordance with the provisions of the said
Act and of the rules and orders made thereunder:

TABLE

120-ICHCHAPURAM

121-PALASA

122-TEKKALI

123-PATHAPATNAM

124-SRIKAKULAM

125-AMADALAVALASA
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126-ETCHERLA

127-NARASANNAPETA

128-RAJAM (SC)

129-PALAKONDA (ST)

130-KURUPAM (ST)

131-PARVATHIPURAM (SC)

132-SALUR (ST)

133-BOBBILI

134-CHEEPURUPALLE

135-GAJAPATHINAGARAM

136-NELLIMARLA

137-VIZIANAGARAM

138-SRUNGAVARAPUKOTA

139-BHIMLI

140-VISAKHAPATNAM EAST

141-VISAKHAPATNAM SOUTH

142-VISAKHAPATNAM NORTH

143-VISAKHAPATNAM WEST

144-GAJUWAKA

145-CHODAVARAM

146-MADUGULA

147-ARAKU VALLEY (ST)

148-PADERU (ST)

149-ANAKAPALLE

150-PENDURTHI

151-YELAMANCHILI

152-PAYAKARAOPET (SC)

153-NARSIPATNAM

154-TUNI

155-PRATHIPADU

156-PITHAPURAM

157-KAKINADA RURAL

158-PEDDAPURAM

159-ANAPARTHY

160-KAKINADA CITY

161-RAMACHANDRAPURAM

162-MUMMIDIVARAM

163-AMALAPURAM (SC)

164-RAZOLE (SC)

165-GANNAVARAM (SC)

166-KOTHAPETA

167-MANDAPETA

168-RAJANAGARAM

169-RAJAHMUNDRY CITY

170-RAJAHMUNDRY RURAL

171-JAGGAMPETA
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172-RAMPACHODOVARAM (ST)

173-KOVVUR (SC)

174-NIDADAVOLE

175- ACHANTA

176-PALACOLE

177-NARSAPURAM

178-BHIMAVARAM

179-UNDI

180-TANUKU

181-TADEPALLIGUDEM

182-UNGUTURU

183-DENDULURU

184-ELURU

185-GOPALAPURAM (SC)

186-POLAVARAM (ST)

187-CHINTALAPUDI (SC)

188-TIRUVURU (SC)

189-NUZVID

190-GANNAVARAM

191-GUDIVADA

192-KAIKALUR

193-PEDANA

194-MACHILIPATNAM

195-AVANIGADDA

196-PAMARRU (SC)

197-PENAMALURU

198-VIJAYAWADA WEST

199-VIJAYAWADA CENTRAL

200-VIJAYAWADA EAST

201-MYLAVARAM

202-NANDIGAMA (SC)

203-JAGGAYYAPETA

204-PEDAKURAPADU

205-TADIKONDA (SC)

206-MANGALAGIRI

207-PONNURU

208-VEMURU (SC)

209-REPALLE

210-TENALI

211-BAPATLA

212-PRATHIPADU (SC)

213-GUNTUR WEST

214-GUNTUR EAST

215-CHILAKALURIPET

216-NARASARAOPET

217-SATTENAPALLE
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218-VINUKONDA

219-GURAJALA

220-MACHERLA

221-YERRAGONDAPALEM(SC)

222-DARSI

223-PARCHUR

224-ADDANKI

225-CHIRALA

226-SANTHANUTHALAPADU (SC)

227-ONGOLE

228-KANDUKUR

229-KONDAPI (SC)

230-MARKAPURAM

231-GIDDALUR

232-KANIGIRI

233-KAVALI

234-ATMAKUR

235-KOVUR

236-NELLORE CITY

237-NELLORE RURAL

238-SARVEPALLI

239-GUDUR (SC)

240-SULLURPETA (SC)

241-VENKATAGIRI

242-UDAYAGIRI

243-BADVEL (SC)

244-RAJAMPET

245-KADAPA

246-KODUR (SC)

247-RAYACHOTI

248-PULIVENDLA

249-KAMALAPURAM

250-JAMMALAMADUGU

251-PRODDATUR

252-MYDUKUR

253-ALLAGADDA

254-SRISAILAM

255-NANDIKOTKUR (SC)

256-KURNOOL

257-PANYAM

258-NANDYAL

259-BANAGANAPALLE

260-DHONE

261-PATTIKONDA

262-KODUMUR (SC)

263-YEMMIGANUR
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264-MANTRALAYAM

265-ADONI

266-ALUR

267-RAYADURG

268-URAVAKONDA

269-GUNTAKAL

270-TADAPATRI

271-SINGANAMALA (SC)

272-ANANTAPUR URBAN

273-KALYANDURG

274-RAPTADU

275-MADAKASIRA (SC)

276-HINDUPUR

277-PENUKONDA

278-PUTTAPARTHI

279-DHARMAVARAM

280-KADIRI

281-THAMBALLAPALLE

282-PILERU

283-MADANAPALLE

284-PUNGANUR

285-CHANDRAGIRI

286-TIRUPATI

287-SRIKALAHASTI

288-SATYAVEDU (SC)

289-NAGARI

290-GANGADHARA NELLORE (SC)

291-CHITTOOR

292-PUTHALAPATTU (SC)

293-PALAMANER

294-KUPPAM

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH

P.K. MOHANTY,
Chief Secretary to Government.

ELECTION COMMISSION’S NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTIONS 30 AND 56 OF THE REPRESENTATION
OF THE PEOPLE ACT, 1951 – APPOINTMENT OF THE DATES AND FIXATION OF HOURS OF POLL
FOR THE GENERAL ELECTIONS TO THE ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2014
(PHASE-II) FOR 175 ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES IN ANDHRA PRADESH.

The following Notification No.464/AP-LA/2014 of the Election Commission of India, Ashoka Road, New
Delhi – 110 001, dated:12th April, 2014 / 22 Chaitra, 1936 (Saka) is published:-

NOTIFICATION
No. 464/AP-LA/2014: - WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Andhra Pradesh has, by notification

issued under sub-section (2) of section 15 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951) and  published
in the official Gazette of the State on the 12th April, 2014, been pleased to call upon each of the Assembly Constituency,
specified therein, in the State of Andhra Pradesh to elect members to the Legislative Assembly of the State, in
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accordance with the provisions of the said Act and of the rules and orders made thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of sections 30 and  56 of the said Act, the Election Commission of India
hereby:-

(A)  Appoints, with respect to the said election in each of the Assembly Constituency:-

(i)  the 19th  April, 2014 (Saturday) as the last date for making nominations;
(ii)  the 21st  April, 2014 (Monday), as the date for the scrutiny of nominations;
(iii)  the 23rd April, 2014 (Wednesday), as the last date for the withdrawal of  candidatures;
(iv)  the 7th May, 2014 (Wednesday), as the date on which a poll shall, if necessary, be taken;
(v)  the 28th May, 2014 (Wednesday), as the date before which the election shall be completed; and

(B) fixes the hours, as shown in column (2) of the Table below, as the hours during which the poll shall, if
necessary, be taken on the date specified above, in the corresponding constituency shown in column (1) of
the said Table:

TABLE

Number and Name of Assembly Constituency Hours of Poll
1 2

120-ICHCHAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

121-PALASA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

122-TEKKALI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

123-PATHAPATNAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

124-SRIKAKULAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

125-AMADALAVALASA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

126-ETCHERLA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

127-NARASANNAPETA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

128-RAJAM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

129-PALAKONDA (ST) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

130-KURUPAM (ST) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

131-PARVATHIPURAM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

132-SALUR (ST) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

133-BOBBILI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

134-CHEEPURUPALLI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

135-GAJAPATHINAGARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

136-NELLIMARLA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

137-VIZIANAGARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

138-SRUNGAVARAPUKOTA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

139-BHIMILI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

140-VISAKHAPATNAM EAST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

141-VISAKHAPATNAM SOUTH 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

142-VISAKHAPATNAM NORTH 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

143-VISAKHAPATNAM WEST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

144-GAJUWAKA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

145-CHODAVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

146-MADUGULA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

147-ARAKU VALLEY (ST) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

148-PADERU (ST) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

149-ANAKAPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

150-PENDURTHI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.
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151-YELAMANCHILI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

152-PAYAKARAOPET (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

153-NARSIPATNAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

154-TUNI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

155-PRATHIPADU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

156-PITHAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

157-KAKINADA RURAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

158-PEDDAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

159-ANAPARTHY 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

160-KAKINADA CITY 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

161-RAMACHANDRAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

162-MUMMIDIVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

163-AMALAPURAM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

164-RAZOLE (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

165-GANNAVARAM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

166-KOTHAPETA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

167-MANDAPETA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

168-RAJANAGARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

169-RAJAHMUNDRY CITY 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

170-RAJAHMUNDRY RURAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

171-JAGGAMPETA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

172-RAMPACHODOVARAM (ST) 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

173-KOVVUR (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

174-NIDADAVOLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

175- ACHANTA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

176-PALACOLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

177-NARSAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

178-BHIMAVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

179-UNDI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

180-TANUKU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

181-TADEPALLIGUDEM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

182-UNGUTURU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

183-DENDULURU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

184-ELURU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

185-GOPALAPURAM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

186-POLAVARAM (ST) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

187-CHINTALAPUDI (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

188-TIRUVURU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

189-NUZVID 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

190-GANNAVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

191-GUDIVADA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

192-KAIKALUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

193-PEDANA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

194-MACHILIPATNAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

1       2
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195-AVANIGADDA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

196-PAMARRU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

197-PENAMALURU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

198-VIJAYAWADA WEST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

199-VIJAYAWADA CENTRAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

200-VIJAYAWADA EAST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

201-MYLAVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

202-NANDIGAMA (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

203-JAGGAYYAPETA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

204-PEDAKURAPADU 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

205-TADIKONDA (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

206-MANGALAGIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

207-PONNURU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

208-VEMURU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

209-REPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

210-TENALI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

211-BAPATLA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

212-PRATHIPADU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

213-GUNTUR WEST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

214-GUNTUR EAST 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

215-CHILAKALURIPET 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

216-NARASARAOPET 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

217-SATTENAPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

218-VINUKONDA 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

219-GURAJALA 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

220-MACHERLA 7.00A.M. to 4.00P.M.

221-YERRAGONDAPALEM (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

222-DARSI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

223-PARCHUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

224-ADDANKI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

225-CHIRALA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

226-SANTHANUTHALAPADU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

227-ONGOLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

228-KANDUKUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

229-KONDAPI (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

230-MARKAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

231-GIDDALUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

232-KANIGIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

233-KAVALI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

234-ATMAKUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

235-KOVUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

236-NELLORE CITY 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

237-NELLORE RURAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

238-SARVEPALLI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

1 2
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239-GUDUR (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

240-SULLURPETA (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

241-VENKATAGIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

242-UDAYAGIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

243-BADVEL (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

244-RAJAMPET 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

245-KADAPA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

246-KODUR (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

247-RAYACHOTI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

248-PULIVENDLA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

249-KAMALAPURAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

250-JAMMALAMADUGU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

251-PRODDATUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

252-MYDUKUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

253-ALLAGADDA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

254-SRISAILAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

255-NANDIKOTKUR (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

256-KURNOOL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

257-PANYAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

258-NANDYAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

259-BANAGANAPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

260-DHONE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

261-PATTIKONDA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

262-KODUMUR (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

263-YEMMIGANUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

264-MANTRALAYAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

265-ADONI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

266-ALUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

267-RAYADURG 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

268-URAVAKONDA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

269-GUNTAKAL 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

270-TADPATRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

271-SINGANAMALA (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

272-ANANTAPUR URBAN 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

273-KALYANDURG 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

274-RAPTADU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

275-MADAKASIRA (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

276-HINDUPUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

277-PENUKONDA 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

278-PUTTAPARTHI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

279-DHARMAVARAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

280-KADIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

281-THAMBALLAPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

282-PILERU 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

1 2

G-1340/2.



10 ANDHRA   PRADESH   GAZETTE   EXTRAORDINARY [Part-V

283-MADANAPALLE 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

284-PUNGANUR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

285-CHANDRAGIRI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

286-TIRUPATI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

287-SRIKALAHASTI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

288-SATYAVEDU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

289-NAGARI 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

290-GANGADHARA NELLORE (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

291-CHITTOOR 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

292-PUTHALAPATTU (SC) 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

293-PALAMANER 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

294-KUPPAM 7.00A.M. to 6.00P.M.

1 2

By order,

TAPAS KUMAR,
Principal Secretary,

Election Commission of India.

BHANWAR LAL,
Chief Electoral Officer,

Andhra Pradesh.

–––x–––
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